
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE & DEVELOPMENT
Field Office XII, Koronadal City

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

Company Name: RFQ No.: 2020-09-0596
Address Date: 9/17/2020
Contact Person:
Contact No.:

Sir/Madam:

Please quote your government price/s including delivery charges, VAT or other applicable taxes, and other incidental expenses for the goods listed
in Annex A. Also, furnish us with descriptive brochures, catalogues, literatures and/or samples, if applicable.

If you are the exclusive manufacturer, distributor or agent in the Philippines for the goods listed below, please attach in your quotations a duly
notarized certification to this effect.

Please accomplish and submit this form together with Annex A to DSWD-BAC Secretariat at DSWD Field Office XII, Purok Bumanaag, Brgy. Zone III,
Koronadal City or email at procurement.fo12@dswd.gov.ph on or before  September 24, 2020, 10:00 A.M.

Very truly yours,

SAIFODEN T. BATABOR
Head, Procurement Section

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
1. Award shall be made on per: [ ] item basis [ ] total quoted
2. Quotations validity shall not be less than 30 days.
3. Good/s and services shall be delivered  within 10 days upon the receipt of Purchase Order (PO).
4. Place of Delivery: DSWD FO XII.
5. Terms of Payment: n/30
6. Liquidated Damages/Penalty: one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed on the undelivered item/s
7. Must be PhilGEPS registered.
8. Indicate brand, model and country of origin.
9. In case of discrepancy between unit cost and total cost, unit cost shall prevail.
10. Warranty:

(Signature over Printed Name)
Supplier



\rlDSWD
Orpann.nt of Socl.l W.lt.r..nd D.v.lopm.nt

PROJECT PROPOSAL
STRUCTURED CABLING FOR CCTV SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM

1. Rationale

The DSWD is continuously improving its ICT security systems designed to help fulfill its security
cepability to effeclively respond to the requirements of the DSWD security program. ln line with this, the
Regional lnformation and Communication Technology Management Service initiated a mission critical
on physicel security that provides protection for DSWD facilities. One of the component of physic€l

seorrity is Close Circuit Televisron (CCTV) surveillance system. lt provides the security personnel to
identify and interrupt secunty breaches and providing live and historical video veriflcation of events and

lock down the facility in case of an emergency.

DSWD Enterprise lT ensure to implement security assessment of physical and procedural measures
designed for reducing the threats to the People, lnformation and Assets. Hence; the DSWD Enterprise
lT will have to procure structure cabling for additional twenty four (24) CCTV cameras to enhance the
security primeter of the organization. And also to ensure that investment are prioritize according to
business requirement and the operation effioency can be quickly realized and cost effective as possible

keeping the potential catastrophic consequences like damage to property, stolen Asset, lnformation

and also additional security guard to protect the physical assets.

ln preparation for the deployment of the CCTV surveillance system, the ICTMS will be disseminating

funds for the structure cabling to accommodate additional CCTV cameras.

Name of Proponent

Proied Location:

Proposed Budget:

Fund Source:

lnformation and Communication Technology Management Servic€

DSWD Field Offices

PHP 107,500

Repair and Maintenance other structure 2020 fund

3. Guidelines

1. The contractor is responsible to conduct a site survey and provision of appropriate

site sp€cifications for the supplied equipment, cable routes, electric€l civil works,

grounding and lightning protection, furnish materials, parts, labor, tool, installation,

catrbration, optimization for the completion of the project.

2. The proposed Structured Cabling layout plans and project implementation plans

shall be reviewed and approved by DSWD.

3. The contraclor shall follow the cabling standard architecture (e.9. color coding,

cables arrangement, labelling, etc.) so as to present neat and clean appearance. All

cables shall be routed and protected through conduit material. All wall opening,

trenches etc. shall be properly sealed to prevent the entry of rodents, insects and

foreign mat6rials.

4. The contractor shall be responsible to any damages that may be incuned during the

2. Objective
. To integrate newly installed CCTV cameras to DSWD Network Enterprise.



\T/DSWD
o.p.am.nt of Socirr W.lf.r..nd O.v.lopn.nt

4. BudgetaryRequirements

5. Recommendation

The RICTMS team recommends to purchase a slruclured network cabling for the additional CCTV

cameras in line with ISO standard for the Quality management and security management system in the

DSWD Field Ofiice Xll.

Description Cost

Specification

CAT5e (305m) PHP 30,000

8 ports POE switch PHP 9,OOO

8 ports Gigabit switch PHP 9,OOO

9U Data Cabinet PHP 14,500

lnstallation (Mounting, Termination, Fabrication, Configuration) PHP 15,000

Consumable Network Materials PHP 15,000

Consumable Electrical Materials PHP 15,000

TOTAL PHP 107,500

),ttJ-
fnrr-er-

(

SO
P

NOT D B/:.

, CHIEF
P.G

c_.-
gI". t-. o""o
ITO.II, RICTMS

Prepared BY

l,4O HAf,!::rrr,
tlead, BudSet U:r

D. SARIP
ve Otfice.ll)

OVED BY:

EGION XII

A

E C
REGIONAL DIRECTOR

installation of the prqect and shall make necessary repair/renovation if necessary.
5. The contractor shall supply, deliver and install industry-certified materials.
6. The contractor ensure each Network nodes for the CCTV cameras must b6 optimize

the signal strength and speed.
7. Must include POE switch that is capable of porvering the devices needed.
8. Structure cabling must be compatible with CCTV cameras.
9. Please see the Annex A for the struclural diagram of network nodes.

CERTIFIEO AS TO AVAILABILIW OF FUND:



CCTV SURVEITI.ANCE SYSTEM LAYOUT

I =
#

t"-
PREPARED BY:

LEGEND

!;

alt,a . 

-
./CRES L. OCSO

lTo , RtcTMS

APPROVED BY;

CEZARIO JOEI. C. ESPEJO

REGIONAI. DIRECTOR

Guest House

\' Recreation

Warehouse

Staff Office

Section
Head
Office

Guardhouse

I

RRCY GROUND
FLOOR

l

-J



ROAO

rhr*{y

CCTV SURVEILIANCE SYSTEM I.AYOUT

oouot'on I or," a"n,",

GROUND FLOOR

NHTU

PREPAR€O AY:

/a
/ ctEs t- ocso

tTo fl, RtcTMs

LEGENO

-;
CAAilo JOEL C. ESPOO

REGIONAI DIRECTOR

) /1

Capablllty
BllildhS

supplem.nt.l
Feedlng

50.ial

D D

RICIMU
UNIT

KC-NCCOP

ROAD

MAIN BUILDING

ffi

f- )
L' r

:
t+t+tt]-

( J
,_,

+i+

-



I

CCTV SURVEILI.ANCE SYSTEM LAYOUT

nd PREPARID 8Y:2 FLOOR

LEG€NO

#
APPROVED BY:

CRES L. OCSO

tTo , RtcTMS

CEZARIOJOEL C. ESPEJO

REGlOf,lAl. OIRECIOR

-r'
coA offrcE

RECOSDS

GENERAI SERVICT AND
PROCUREMENT OTFICE

loo otvlstoN

COMMUNIIY BASE

coA

ORD

D pAROO Office

MAIN BUITDING

,'..f,. fI

Room

_ t'L

l I

J
l

1

'\l- j

-t]

H



(Annex A)
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE & DEVELOPMENT

Field Office XII, Koronadal City
Company Name: RFQ No.: 2020-09-0596
Address: Date: 9/17/2020
Contact Person:
Contact No.:
BIR TIN Number:         VAT          NON-VAT
ITEM NO. QUANTITY UNIT PURCHASER'S SPECIFICATION BIDDER'S SPECIFICATION UNIT COST TOTAL

1 pcs

Information and Communication Technology 
Repair and Maintenance-Other Structure for 
Field Office 12

Repair and Maintenance Structural Scope

Structured Cabling for CCTV Installation
Specification:

5 CAT5e (305m)
1 8 ports POE Switch
1 8 ports Gigabit Switch
1 9U Data Center

1
Installation (Mounting, Termination, 
Fabrication, Configuration)

1 Consumable Network Materials
1 Consumable Electrical Materials

(Please see the attached Project Proposal 
and Structural Layout for more details)
Note: Delivery of Terms should be 10 days 
upon the receipt of Purchase Order

Approved Budget Ceiling: ₱107,000.00
Please fill up the space for Bidder's 
Specifications.
Failure to indicate could be basis for non-
compliance.

Purpose: NETWORK CONNECTIVITY FOR CCTV CAMERAS
IMPORTANT: The winning bidder MUST SIGN the original copy of Purchase Order (PO) or Latter Order (LO) at DSWD Field Office XII, Property and Supply Unit within three (3) days from the 
date advance copy was served thru fax.
FAILURE to show up and sign the original PO means that the bidder is not interested and will be a ground for suspension/blacklisting in DSWD's future biddings.

Canvassed by: Certified by:

SAIFODEN T. BATABOR _________________________
(Signature over printed name) Head, Procurement Section (Signature over printed name)

Canvasser Supplier


